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B. By document received by the Board on January 10, 2005, Kevin P. Byers, Esq., 
requested a hearing on behalf of Dr. Politi.  (State’s Exhibit 1B) 

 
C. By letter dated April 13, 2005, the Board notified Dr. Politi that it had proposed to 

deny his application for a certificate to practice medicine and surgery in Ohio or to 
impose other discipline based on his alleged failure to provided full and accurate 
disclosure of certain events that occurred after he submitted the application on 
June 14, 2004. (State’s Exhibit 1M) 

 
 The Board alleged that Dr. Politi’s conduct constitutes the following: 
 

• “‘fraud, misrepresentation, or deception in applying for or securing any 
certificate to practice or certificate of registration issued by the board,’ as that 
clause is used in Section 4731.22(A), Ohio Revised Code”; 

 
• “‘[m]aking a false, fraudulent, deceptive, or misleading statement in the 

solicitation of or advertising for patients; in relation to the practice of medicine 
and surgery, osteopathic medicine and surgery, podiatric medicine and surgery, 
or a limited branch of medicine; or in securing or attempting to secure any 
certificate to practice or certificate of registration issued by the board,’ as that 
clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(5), Ohio Revised Code”; and/or 

 
• failure to furnish “satisfactory proof of good moral character” as required by 

Section 4731.08, Ohio Revised Code.   
 
 Finally, the Board notified Dr. Politi of his right to request a hearing in this matter.  

(State’s Exhibit 1L) 
 
D. By document received by the Board on April 19, 2005, Kevin P. Byers, Esq., 

requested a hearing on behalf of Dr. Politi, and further requested that the two matters 
be consolidated.  (State’s Exhibit 1M) 

 
C. By Entry dated April 19, 2005, the matters addressed in the December 8, 2004, and 

the April 13, 2005, notices of opportunity for hearing were consolidated for hearing.  
(State’s Exhibit 1R) 

 
II. Appearances 

 
A. On behalf of the State of Ohio: Jim Petro, Attorney General, by Rebecca J. Albers, 

Assistant Attorney General. 
 
B. On behalf of the Respondent: Kevin P. Byers, Esq. 
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EVIDENCE EXAMINED 
 
I. Testimony Heard 

 
A. Presented by the State 

 
Barry Joseph Politi, M.D., as upon cross-examination 
 

B. Presented by the Respondent 
 
1. Barry Joseph Politi, M.D. 
2.  Joseph J. Schwerha, M.D.  
 

II. Exhibits Examined 
 
A. Presented by the State 
 

1. State’s Exhibits 1A through 1R:  Procedural exhibits. 
 
2. State’s Exhibit 2:  Certified copies of Dr. Politi’s 2001 and 2004 applications 

for Ohio licensure, and related documentation. 
 
3. State’s Exhibit 3:  Certified copies of documents maintained by the Board, 

including the December 8, 2004, notice the opportunity for hearing, as well as 
documents relating to Board’s April 2, 2003, Entry of Order denying Dr. Politi’s 
2001 application. 

 
4. State’s Exhibit 4A:  Copy of a memorandum dated July 9, 2002, from Joseph J. 

Schwerha, M.D., Director of Occupational and Environmental Medicine at the 
University of Pittsburgh Graduate School of Public Health, to Dr. Politi; and a 
copy of an email dated July 1, 2002, from Dr. Politi to persons including 
Dr. Schwerha, regarding his reason for an absence from class. 

 
5. State’s Exhibit 5:  Certified copy of the residency file of Barry J. Politi, M.D., 

as maintained by the University of Mississippi Medical Center Department of 
Emergency Medicine. 

 
B. Presented by the Respondent 

 
1. Respondent’s Exhibit A:  Collection of documents consisting of:  copy of an 

April 4, 2005, facsimile cover sheet addressed to Board staff from Kevin P. 
Byers, Esq.; copy of a February 1, 2005, letter to Dr. Politi from faculty of the 
University of Mississippi Medical Center Department of Emergency Medicine; 
copy of a March 2, 2005, memorandum to Dr. Politi from faculty at the 
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University of Mississippi Medical Center Department of Emergency Medicine; 
and copy of a Facsimile Transaction Report Dated April 4, 2005.   

 
2. Respondent’s Exhibit B:  Letter of July 5, 2002, from Gregory Jucket, M.D., 

Associate Professor, West Virginia University, regarding a course in tropical 
medicine that Dr. Politi attended in 2002. 

 
 

SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE 
 
All exhibits and transcripts of testimony, even if not specifically mentioned, were thoroughly 
reviewed and considered by the Hearing Examiner prior to preparing this Report and 
Recommendation. 
 
Background Information 
 
1. Barry Joseph Politi, M.D., obtained his Bachelor’s degree from California Polytechnic 

State University in 1992, and he obtained a Master’s degree in Public Health at the 
University of Illinois in 1993.  In 1998, he graduated from medical school at St. George’s 
University School of Medicine in Grenada.  Dr. Politi participated in a family practice 
residency at the University of South Carolina for two years, but left that program in 
January 2001 without completing it.  In the summer of 2001, Dr. Politi entered an 
Occupational and Environmental Medicine Residency Program affiliated with the 
University of Pittsburgh in Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania, where he completed a two-year 
residency in preventive medicine.  (Hearing Transcript [Tr.] at 13, 59; State’s 
Exhibit [St. Ex.] 2 at 20, 49; St. Ex. 5 at 33, 63)   

 
 In September 2003, Dr. Politi began a fellowship in emergency medicine at the University 

of Connecticut, Hartford Hospital, in Hartford, Connecticut, where he divided his time 
between patient care and research.  He completed the fellowship in good standing in 
June 2004.  Dr. Politi then entered a residency program in emergency medicine at the 
University of Mississippi Medical Center in Jackson, Mississippi, in July 2004 (shortly after 
he submitted the present license application).  (St. Ex. 2 at 27, 52, 54, 57; Tr. at  59-60) 

 
Dr. Politi’s First Application for a Certificate to Practice Medicine and Surgery in Ohio 
 
2.  In September 2001, Dr. Politi submitted to the Board an Application for Certificate – 

Medicine or Osteopathic Medicine [First Application].  By letters dated May 8 and 
October 9, 2002, the Board notified Dr. Politi that it had proposed to deny his application 
or impose other discipline based on his alleged failure to provide full and accurate 
disclosure of information on his First Application.  Dr. Politi timely requested hearings and 
the matters were consolidated.  The consolidated matters were heard on December 10, 
2002, and January 9, 2003.  The Hearing Examiner issued a Report and Recommendation 
on February 26, 2003, [2003 R&R].  (St. Ex. 3 at 7-55) 
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 Following its April 2003 meeting, on April 2, 2003, the Board issued an Entry of Order 
denying Dr. Politi’s First application.  In so doing, the Board adopted the Conclusions of 
Law set forth in the 2003 R&R, including the following: 

 
1. The acts, conduct, and/or omissions of Barry J. Politi, M.D., * * * 

constitute ‘fraud, misrepresentation, or deception in applying for or 
securing any certificate to practice or certificate of registration issued 
by the board,’ as that clause is used in Section 4731.22(A), Ohio 
Revised Code. 

 
2. Dr. Politi’s acts, conduct, and/or omissions * * * constitute ‘[m]aking a 

false, fraudulent, deceptive, or misleading statement * * * in securing or 
attempting to secure any certificate to practice or certificate of 
registration issued by the board,’ as that clause is used in Section 
4731.22(B)(5), Ohio Revised Code. 

 
3.  Dr. Politi’s acts, conduct, and/or omissions * * * constitute a ‘failure to 

furnish satisfactory proof of good moral character as required by Section 
4731.08, Ohio Revised Code.’ 

 
 (St. Ex. 3 at 38-39)  (Note: Paragraph numbers have been italicized to distinguish them 

from the numbered paragraphs in this Report and Recommendation.) 
 
3. The above-quoted Conclusions of Law in the 2003 R&R were based on the following 

Findings of Fact: 
 

1. On or about September 10, 2001, Barry J. Politi, M.D., M.P.H., submitted 
an Application for Certificate—Medicine or Osteopathic Medicine to the 
Board [Ohio Application].  His Ohio Application remains pending. 

 
2. The Additional Information section of Dr. Politi’s Ohio Application 

includes the instruction that, should the applicant answer ‘YES’ to any 
question, the applicant is required to furnish complete details, including 
date, place, reason and disposition of the matter.  All affirmative answers 
must be thoroughly explained on a separate sheet of paper.  [The applicant] 
must submit copies of all relevant documentation, such as court pleadings, 
court or agency orders, and institutional correspondence and orders.  

 
 In the Additional Information section of his Ohio Application, Dr. Politi 

answered ‘YES’ to question number 4, which asks the following: Have you 
ever resigned from, withdrawn from, or have you ever been warned by, 
censured by, disciplined by, been put on probation by, been requested to 
withdraw from, dismissed from, been refused renewal of a contract by, or 
expelled from, a medical school, clinical clerkship, externship, 
preceptorship, residency, or graduate medical education program? 
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 Dr. Politi stated in response to question number 4 that, during his family 

practice residency program at the University of South Carolina, he was ‘on 
academic probation, for approx. one month,’ that he ‘made a decision to 
leave the program to pursue other interests,’ and that ‘no patient has or was 
ever injured because of [his] involvement in their clinical care.’ 

 
3. Dr. Politi was placed on academic probation at the University of South 

Carolina for an initial period of ninety days due to reasons including, but 
not limited to, the following: 

 
a. Dr. Politi discharged a postpartum patient who was subsequently 

readmitted with late eclampsia; he incorrectly indicated in the patient 
record that the patient was discharged on antihypertensive 
medication; and he failed to recognize Prinivil as an ACE inhibitor. 

 
b. Dr. Politi wrote a prescription for Depakote for a fellow resident who 

was in impaired physician surveillance and failed to document any 
clinical note defining a therapeutic relationship with that resident. 

 
c. Dr. Politi prescribed 125 mg. Rocephin for a patient with 

pyelonephritis although ‘this dosage has no basis in pyelonephritis 
and reflects inattention to confirm drug doses, a pattern that is 
repeatedly documented in previous counseling.’  

 
d. During Dr. Politi’s pediatric rotation, he performed unacceptably with 

the private pediatric attending physicians. 
 
e. Dr. Politi failed to recognize a possible case of pre-eclampsia.  
 
f. Dr. Politi’s conference attendance fell short of graduation 

requirements and he ‘frequently sign[ed] in, [got his] lunch, and [left], 
without attention to conference content.’ 

 
4. Dr. Politi was informed by the University of South Carolina residency 

faculty that he was going to be terminated from that program and he 
accepted an offer to resign in lieu of termination. 

 
5. Although Dr. Politi answered ‘YES’ to question number 4, he failed to 

disclose that he had been given a written warning at the University of South 
Carolina on or about June 15, 2000, for careless attention to detail regarding 
medication errors and interpersonal conflicts, and that he had been given a 
written warning at the University of South Carolina on or about August 15, 
2000, for dishonesty. 
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6. On or about March 4, 2002, Dr. Politi appeared for a deposition before 
Board staff regarding questions concerning potential fraud in his pending 
Ohio Application. 

 
7. On or about August 5, 2002, Dr. Politi submitted to the West Virginia 

Board an application for a license to practice medicine in the State of West 
Virginia.  In the informational section of Dr. Politi’s West Virginia 
Application, he answered ‘NO’ to the following question: Have you ever, in 
any jurisdiction for any reason: 

 
1) been called before or appeared before any board or panel for 

discussions or questions concerning violations of the law or rules 
pertaining to the practice of medicine, or for unethical conduct?  

 
8. In the State Licensure Information section of Dr. Politi’s West Virginia 

Application he was required to ‘[l]ist all licenses held in other states or 
jurisdictions regardless of the status of the license (i.e., active, inactive, 
lapsed, expired, revoked, suspended or surrendered) and list any state or 
jurisdiction in which [he had] ever applied for a medical license, including 
those where [his] application was withdrawn.’ 

 
 Dr. Politi failed to list or otherwise identify his pending Ohio Application in 

his West Virginia Application.  
 
9. At hearing, the parties stipulated that the allegation that Dr. Politi had not 

complied with Sections 4731.091 and 4731.14(B)(2), Ohio Revised Code, 
because he had not demonstrated twenty-four months of graduate medical 
education was correct at the time it was made.  Accordingly, the Board was 
justified in proposing to deny his application on that basis.  However, the 
parties also stipulated that, as of the date of hearing, Dr. Politi had complied 
with this requirement.  

 
 (St. Ex. 3 at 36-38)  (Note: Emphasis in original, except where paragraph numbers in the 

quotation have been italicized to distinguish them from numbered paragraphs in the Report 
and Recommendation) 

 
Dr. Politi’s Testimony Regarding his Participation in the Occupational and Environmental 
Medicine Residency Program Affiliated with the University of Pittsburgh 
 
4. In August 2001, prior to submitting his First Application, Dr. Politi had entered the 

Occupational and Environmental Medicine Residency Program affiliated with the 
University of Pittsburgh in Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania [Pittsburgh Residency].  (St. Ex. 2 
at 20, 27) 

 



Report and Recommendation 
In the Consolidated Matters of Barry Joseph Politi, M.D. 
Page 8 

 Dr. Politi testified that, during that residency, he had elected not to attend a class on July 1, 
2002, in order to attend a presentation at West Virginia University on tropical diseases, an 
area of interest for Dr. Politi.  At 1:04 p.m. that day, Dr. Politi sent an e-mail to his residency 
program director, Joseph J. Schwerha, M.D., apologizing for missing class and explaining 
that he had gone to attend a conference of special interest at West Virginia University.  
(St. Ex. 4A at 2; Tr. at 54-57) 

 
 According to Dr. Politi’s testimony, he later talked briefly with Dr. Schwerha about missing 

the class, conversing for a few seconds in a hallway or during a teaching period.  In 
responding to Dr. Politi’s e-mail, Dr. Schwerha stated, “You know that you guys cannot miss 
conference classes any more, even if you’re going to another department’s conference.”  
Dr. Politi testified that Dr. Schwerha had not given him a written warning, said anything 
about a “warning,” or treated it as a serious event.  Moreover, Dr. Politi testified that 
Dr. Schwerha did not call him into Dr. Schwerha’s office for a discussion or ask him to sign 
a written warning.  (St. Ex. 2 at 53; Tr. at 52-58) 

 
 However, the records of the Pittsburgh Residency include a copy of a memorandum dated 

July 9, 2002, to Dr. Politi’s from Dr. Schwerha that states as follows, 
 

 This will serve as your first written warning that it is not acceptable to skip 
class to attend meetings in other places. 

 
 As you are aware, written authorization by me is required. 
 

 (St. Ex. 4A)  The document was not signed or initialed by Dr. Politi.  (St. Ex. 4A at 1; 
Tr. at 17-18) 
 

5.  Dr. Politi testified that he had not seen the above-quoted memorandum during his 
participation in the Pittsburgh Residency, and that he had not been aware of it in June 2004, 
when he submitted his second license application to the Board (which is described in more 
detail below).  Dr. Politi stated that, when he had received the Board’s December 8, 2004, 
notice of opportunity for hearing describing the July 9, 2002, warning, he had not 
remembered it.  Dr. Politi testified that he then obtained a copy of his file from the Pittsburgh 
Residency, where he finally found the warning.  (Tr. at 52-58) 
 

6. Joseph J. Schwerha, M.D., the Director of the Department of Occupational and 
Environmental Medicine at the University of Pittsburgh Graduate School of Public Health, 
testified on Dr. Politi’s behalf.  Dr. Schwerha noted that he is responsible for all 
occupational-medicine residents, keeping “everybody in line * * * so that they can graduate 
when they’re supposed to.”  Dr. Schwerha testified that Dr. Politi had been a very bright 
resident and that, during Dr. Politi’s two-year residency, he did “extremely well.”  
Dr. Schwerha noted that, when Dr. Politi had been asked to do presentations in seminars, he 
had gone “way ahead and done way more than would be normally anticipated * * *.”  In 
addition, Dr. Schwerha testified that he has no doubts or concerns regarding Dr. Politi’s 
moral character.  (Tr. at 44-50) 
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 With respect to the July 9, 2002, memorandum regarding Dr. Politi’s attendance, 

Dr. Schwerha testified that residents are allowed to miss classes but simply need to tell him.  
Therefore, when someone is absent from “a couple of” seminars, he sends them an email or 
letter.  (Tr. at 44-50; Resp. Ex. B)  Dr. Schwerha explained that such memoranda are not 
“intended as critical, you know, something that’s going to throw them out of the residency 
type of thing.”  Furthermore, Dr. Schwerha did not view the memorandum to Dr. Politi as a 
serious adverse action “at all,” deeming it just a reminder to get things “back on track.”  He 
acknowledged, however, that he had used the word “warning” in the memorandum.  
(Tr. at 48) 
 

7. When reporting to the Federation Credentials Verification Service regarding Dr. Politi’s 
residency, Dr. Schwerha wrote that Dr. Politi had never been disciplined, placed on 
probation, or been given negative reports from instructors.  Dr. Schwerha further stated that 
no limitations or special requirements had been placed on Dr. Politi based on questions of 
academic incompetence, disciplinary problems or for any other reason.  (St. Ex. 2 at 52) 
 

Dr. Politi’s June 2004 Application to the Board 
 

8. On June 14, 2004, Dr. Politi submitted to the Board a second application for a certificate to 
practice medicine and surgery in Ohio [Second Application].  (St. Ex. 2 at 2; Tr. at 15-16)  
Under the heading “Additional Information,” in the Second Application, the instructions 
include the following: 

 
 * * * All affirmative answers must be thoroughly explained on a separate sheet 
of paper. You must submit copies of all relevant documentation, such as * * * 
institutional correspondence and orders.  Please note that some questions 
require very specific and detailed information. Make sure all responses are 
complete. 
 

 (St. Ex. 2 at 6)  Under “Additional Information,” question 4 asks as follows:  
 
Have you ever resigned from, withdrawn from, or have you ever been warned 
by, censured by, disciplined by, been put on probation by, been requested to 
withdraw from, dismissed from, been refused renewal of a contract by, or 
expelled from, a medical school, clinical clerkship, externship, preceptorship, 
residency, or graduate medical education program? 
 

 (St. Ex. 2 at 6)  In response to question 4, Dr. Politi answered, “YES.”  He then provided 
the following explanation of his answer as follows, in its entirety: 

 
I was warned, put on academic probation and then eventually resigned under 
threat of termination from my first residency program at Richland Memorial 
Hospital in SC.   
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 (St. Ex. 2 at 6, 10; Tr. at 16)    
 

 In addition, under the heading “Affidavit and Release of Applicant,” Dr. Politi signed a 
statement including the following paragraph: 

 
I further understand that my application for a license to practice medicine or 
osteopathic medicine in the State of Ohio is an ongoing process.  I will 
immediately notify the State Medical Board of Ohio in writing of any 
changes to the answers to any of the questions contained in the 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION section of the application if such a change 
occurs at any time prior to a license to practice medicine or osteopathic 
medicine * * *. 
 

 (St. Ex. 2 at 14)  (Emphasis added) 
 

9. In July 2004, shortly after he submitted the Second Application to the Board, Dr. Politi 
entered a residency program in emergency medicine at the University of Mississippi 
Medical Center in Jackson, Mississippi [ER Residency].  (St. Ex. 2 at 28; Tr. at  59-60) 

 
 On or about November 8, 2004, faculty and the Program Director of the ER Residency issued 

a written “Faculty Evaluation” to Dr. Politi, advising that several areas of his performance 
were in need of “significant progress” and must “be of intense focus immediately.”  The 
evaluation further states that Dr. Politi was being “removed from the PICU rotation and * * * 
placed in the ED work schedule for the period November 22, 2004, – December 19, 2004” so 
that his performance could be “closely observe[d].”  Most importantly, the evaluation states 
that a “[l]ack of major improvement” would result in Dr. Politi being placed on “probation 
status.”  (St. Ex. 5 at 75-76; Tr. at 21-22) 

 
10. In a written notice dated February 1, 2005, the Program Director and the Resident Adviser of 

the ER Residency informed Dr. Politi that he “shall be placed officially on probation for one 
month, effective today.”  The written notice further stated that faculty had reported continued 
concerns in five specific areas, 

 
• Lack of insight into patient problems[;] 
• Lack of judgment in stressful situations when decisions must be made 

quickly[;] 
• Concerns with issues related to common sense—i.e. judgment calls in a 

non-urgent situation[;] 
• Continued deficiency in medical knowledge and development of an 

appropriate differential diagnosis[; and,] 
• Problems regarding reliability of key elements of the physical exam and 

accurate documentation of such[.] 
 

 (St. Ex. 5 at 70)  Finally, the written notice indicates concern “that the bulk of the issues are 
not remediable.”  (St. Ex. 5 at 70; Tr. at 19-21) 
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11.  Dr. Politi testified that he had not received a copy of the written notice on February 1, 

2005, but that he had probably signed it about a week later.  (Tr. at 27, 66) 
 
12. By memorandum dated March 2, 2005, the ER Residency Program Director and 

faculty advised Dr. Politi that his residency contract would not be renewed.  
Dr. Politi’s signature appears on this memorandum.  (St. Ex. 5 at 68) 

 
13. At the time that Dr. Politi learned of the probation in the ER Residency, he had 

already been notified via notice of opportunity for hearing dated December 8, 2004, 
that the Board had proposed to deny his Second Application.  (St. Ex. 1A) 

 
 In addition, on January 31, 2005, the Board sent a letter to Dr. Politi by certified 

mail notifying him that his hearing had been scheduled to proceed on April 21, 
2005.  (St. Ex. 1D)   

 
 Prior to the hearing, on April 4, 2005, counsel for Dr. Politi transmitted two 

documents to the Board: a copy of the ER Residency’s written notice to Dr. Politi 
dated February 1, 2005, in which the program director informed Dr. Politi that he 
was on probation for one month; and a copy of a memorandum dated March 2, 
2005, informing Dr. Politi that the ER residency was not renewing his contract.  
(Resp. Ex. A)   

 
 Subsequently, on April 13, 2005, the Board issued a notice of opportunity for 

hearing advising Dr. Politi that it had proposed to deny his Second Application on 
the additional basis of his failure to give timely notice to the Board regarding the 
warning and probation with regard to the ER Residency.  (St. Ex. 1L, 1R) 

 
Dr. Politi’s Testimony Regarding the ER Residency 
 
14. At the hearing, Dr. Politi testified that, when he received the November 8, 2004, 

written faculty evaluation in the ER Residency, he had not immediately notified the 
Board because he had not been sure that it constituted a “warning.”  He said that he 
had forwarded the evaluation to counsel, who felt it was a “work evaluation and not 
a warning.”  However, Dr. Politi acknowledged that his counsel may not have 
received the last page of the document (which contained the statement that a lack of 
improvement would result in Dr. Politi’s being placed on probation).  Nonetheless, 
Dr. Politi acknowledged that the written faculty evaluation had constituted a 
“warning.”  (Tr. at 22, 76) 
 

15. Dr. Politi testified that, when the ER Residency placed him on probation in 
February 2005, he had known he was required to notify the Board, but had not 
remembered that the notification must be “immediate.”  He asserted that, with “all 
this stuff going on,” he had not reviewed the application to see what specific time 
period was required for notifying the Board.  Additionally, Dr. Politi testified that 



Report and Recommendation 
In the Consolidated Matters of Barry Joseph Politi, M.D. 
Page 12 

he had not really known what “immediately” means, although he later clarified that 
he had not known what the Board meant by “immediately.”  He testified that he had 
thought that, if he let the Board know about his probation “in a month or so,” that 
would be adequate.  Also, he was awaiting the conclusion of the one-month 
probation in the hope that, by the time he notified the Board, there would be a 
positive outcome.  (Tr. at 27-30, 76-78) 
 

 However, at the conclusion of the probation, Dr. Politi was informed that his 
contract would not be renewed.  Dr. Politi testified that he had been pursuing a 
review process and that no final determination had yet been issued with regard to 
the nonrenewal.  (St. Ex. 5 at 68; Tr. at 24-25, 77-78) 
 

16. Dr. Politi testified that he had recently received his PGY-1 training scores and had 
scored in the 95th percentile, placing first in his residency class of ten people.  He 
testified that, based on those scores, the ER Residency was considering whether he 
should be permitted back in the program.  However, he testified that he does not 
plan to pursue emergency medicine because he feels it does not suit his personal 
traits, in that he is unable to stay up all night for several days and then go back to 
the day shift for several days.  (Tr. at 25-26, 61-62) 
 

17. Dr. Politi emphasized that, on his Second Application, he had tried to provide full 
disclosure regarding his history, and had answered more than a dozen questions in the 
affirmative.  He noted that he had provided additional information about a misdemeanor 
charge years ago that had been dismissed, because he had tried to make the application as 
perfect and honest as he could. (Tr. at 37- 40) 
 

18. Dr. Politi acknowledged that, from his previous experience with the Board in his First 
Application, he knew that the Board expected him to disclose everything fully and honestly 
when he applied again.  However, he acknowledged that he had not done so in his Second 
Application.  (Tr. at 23)  

 
 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
 

1. On or about September 10, 2001, Barry Joseph Politi, M.D., submitted an Application for 
Certificate – Medicine or Osteopathic Medicine [First Application] to the Board.  By signing 
the First Application, Dr. Politi certified that the information provided therein was true. 

 
2. The “Additional Information” section of Dr. Politi’s First Application includes the 

instruction that, should he answer “Yes” to any question, he is “required to furnish 
complete details, including date, place, reason and disposition of the matter.  All 
affirmative answers must be thoroughly explained on a separate sheet of paper.  You must 
submit copies of all relevant documentation, such as court pleadings, court or agency 
orders, and institutional correspondence or orders.”  In that “Additional Information” 
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section of his First Application, Dr. Politi answered “Yes” to question number 4, which 
asks the following: 

 
 Have you ever resigned from, withdrawn from, or have you ever been 

warned by, censured by, disciplined by, been put on probation by, been 
requested to withdraw from, dismissed from, been refused renewal of a 
contract by, or expelled from, a medical school, clinical clerkship, 
externship, preceptorship, residency, or graduate medical education 
program? 

 
(a) Dr. Politi stated in response to question number 4 that, during his family practice 

residency program at the University of South Carolina [USC residency], he had been 
“on academic probation, for approx. one month,” that he had “made a decision to 
leave the program to pursue other interests,” and that “no patient has or was ever 
injured because of [his] involvement in their clinical care.” 

 
(i) In fact, as reflected in a letter from Dr. Politi’s residency program director, he 

was placed on academic probation at the USC residency for an initial period of 
ninety days due to reasons including, but not limited to, the following: 

 
a. Dr. Politi discharged a postpartum patient who was subsequently 

readmitted with late eclampsia; he incorrectly indicated in the patient 
record that the patient was discharged on antihypertensive medication; and 
he failed to recognize Prinivil as an ACE inhibitor.   

 
b. Dr. Politi wrote a prescription for Depakote for a fellow resident who was 

in impaired physician surveillance and failed to document any clinical 
note defining a therapeutic relationship with that resident. 

 
c. Dr. Politi prescribed 125 mg. Rocephin for a patient with pyelonephritis 

although “this dosage has no basis in pyelonephritis and reflects 
inattention to confirm drug doses, a pattern that is repeatedly documented 
in previous counseling.” 

 
d. During Dr. Politi’s pediatric rotation, he performed unacceptably with the 

private pediatric attending physicians. 
 
e. Dr. Politi failed to recognize a possible case of pre-eclampsia. 
 
f. Dr. Politi’s conference attendance fell short of graduation requirements; he 

also “frequently sign[ed] in, [got] your lunch, and [left], without attention 
to conference content.” 
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(ii) Dr. Politi was informed by the USC residency that he was going to be 
terminated from that program and he accepted an offer to resign from that 
program in lieu of termination.   

 
(b) Although Dr. Politi answered “Yes” to question number 4, he failed to disclose that 

he had been given a written warning at the USC residency on or about June 15, 2000, 
for careless attention to detail regarding medication errors and interpersonal conflicts, 
and that he had been given a written warning at the USC residency on or about 
August 15, 2000, for dishonesty. 

 
3. On or about August 5, 2002, Dr. Politi submitted an application to the West Virginia Board 

of Medicine [West Virginia Application]. 
 

(a) In the informational section of his West Virginia Application, Dr. Politi answered 
“No” to the following question: 

 
Have you ever, in any jurisdiction, for any reason: 
 
1) been called before or appeared before any board or panel for 

discussions or questions concerning violations of the law or 
rules pertaining to the practice of medicine, or for unethical 
conduct?  (Emphasis in the original). 

 
 In fact, on or about March 4, 2002, you appeared for a deposition before Ohio 

Board staff regarding questions concerning potential fraud in your application 
pending before the Board at that time. 
 

(b) In the State Licensure Information section of his West Virginia Application, Dr. Politi 
was required to “[l]ist* * * any state or jurisdiction in which you have ever applied 
for a medical license, including those where your application was withdrawn.” 

 
 Although Dr. Politi submitted his First Application to the Ohio Board on or about 

September 10, 2001, he failed to list or otherwise identify that application to the West 
Virginia Board of Medicine in his West Virginia Application. 

 
4. On April 2, 2003, the Board issued an Order denying Dr. Politi’s First Application based 

on violations of Sections 4731.22(A) and (B)(5), and 4731.08, Ohio Revised Code.   
 
5. On June 14, 2004, Dr. Politi submitted a second Application for Certificate – Medicine or 

Osteopathic Medicine [Second Application] to the Board.  By signing the Second 
Application, he certified that the information provided therein was true.  Dr. Politi’s 
Second Application is currently pending.   
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6. In the “Additional Information” section of his Second Application, Dr. Politi answered 
“Yes” to question number four which asks: 

 
 Have you ever resigned from, withdrawn from, or have you ever been 

warned by, censured by, disciplined by, been put on probation by, been 
requested to withdraw from, dismissed from, been refused renewal of a 
contract by, or expelled from, a medical school, clinical clerkship, 
externship, preceptorship, residency, or graduate medical education 
program? 

 
 Although Dr. Politi answered “Yes” to question number four, he failed to disclose that, on 

or about July 9, 2002, a written warning had been issued to him by Joseph J. 
Schwerha, M.D., Director of the Occupational and Environmental Medicine Residency 
Program affiliated with the University of Pittsburgh in Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania. 

 
 Nevertheless, the evidence also indicates that, although Dr. Schwerha had used the word 

“warning” in his memorandum to Dr. Politi, Dr. Schwerha had not considered the 
memorandum to constitute a formal warning.   

 
7. On June 14, 2004, Dr. Politi submitted an Application for Certificate – Medicine or 

Osteopathic Medicine [Second Application] to the Board.  Dr. Politi’s Second Application 
is currently pending.  By signing the Second License Application, he certified that the 
information provided therein was true.  He also certified that he would “immediately notify 
the [Board] in writing of any changes to the answers to any of the questions contained in 
the ADDITIONAL INFORMATION section of the application if such change occurs 
at any time prior to a license to practice medicine or osteopathic medicine being granted to 
[him] by the [Board].”  (Emphasis in the original) 

 
8. At the time the notice was issued, Dr. Politi had failed to disclose that, on or about 

November 8, 2004, he was advised by the Emergency Medicine Residency Program 
Director at the Emergency Medicine Residency Program at the University of Mississippi 
Medical Center [ER residency] located in Jackson, Mississippi, that his performance on 
several performance characteristics for the period July to October 2004 had been poor, that 
specific areas for improvement were “to be of intense focus immediately,” that he had been 
“removed from the PICU rotation and … placed in the ED work schedule for the period 
November 22, 2004, – December 19, 2004,  so that [the ER residency faculty could] 
closely observe [his] performance” and that the “[l]ack of major improvement will result in 
being moved to probation status.” 

 
9. On or about February 1, 2005, Dr. Politi was placed on probation at the ER Residency for 

the following reasons: 
 

• lack of insight into patient problems; 
• lack of judgment in stressful situations when decisions must be made quickly; 
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• concerns with issues related to common sense—i.e. judgment calls in a non-urgent 
situation; 

• continued deficiency in medical knowledge and development of an appropriate 
differential diagnosis; and 

• problems regarding reliability of key elements of the physical exam and accurate 
documentation of such. 

 
 Although Dr. Politi was notified on or about February 1, 2005, about said probation, he 

failed to notify the Board about this adverse action until on or about April 4, 2005. 
 
 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 
1.  The conduct of Barry Joseph Politi, M.D., as set forth in Findings of Fact 1, 2, 4, 5, and 7 

through 9 constitutes “fraud, misrepresentation, or deception in applying for or securing 
any certificate to practice or certificate of registration issued by the board,” as that clause is 
used in Section 4731.22(A), Ohio Revised Code. 

 
2. The conduct of Dr. Politi as set forth in Findings of Fact 1 through 5 and 7 though 9 

constitutes “[m]aking a false, fraudulent, deceptive, or misleading statement in the 
solicitation of or advertising for patients; in relation to the practice of medicine and 
surgery, osteopathic medicine and surgery, podiatric medicine and surgery, or a limited 
branch of medicine; or in securing or attempting to secure any certificate to practice or 
certificate of registration issued by the board,” as that clause is used in Section 
4731.22(B)(5), Ohio Revised Code. 

 
3. The conduct of Dr. Politi as set forth in Findings of Fact 1 through 5 and 7 through 9 

constitutes a failure to furnish satisfactory proof of good moral character as required by 
Section 4731.08, Ohio Revised Code. 

 
4. Due to testimony provided at hearing by Joseph J. Schwerha, M.D., the evidence is 

insufficient to support a finding that Dr. Politi’s conduct, as set forth in Findings of Fact 6, 
constituted intent on the part of Dr. Politi to deceive the Board.  Accordingly, the evidence 
is insufficient to support a conclusion that such conduct constitutes: 

 
• “fraud, misrepresentation, or deception in applying for or securing any certificate to 

practice or certificate of registration issued by the board,” as that clause is used in 
Section 4731.22(A), Ohio Revised Code; 

 
• “[m]aking a false, fraudulent, deceptive, or misleading statement in the solicitation of 

or advertising for patients; in relation to the practice of medicine and surgery, 
osteopathic medicine and surgery, podiatric medicine and surgery, or a limited branch 
of medicine; or in securing or attempting to secure any certificate to practice or 
certificate of registration issued by the board,” as that clause is used in Section 
4731.22(B)(5), Ohio Revised Code; and/or 
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